the deductible temporary difference can be utilised) and a deferred tax
liability for all deductible and taxable temporary difference associated with
right-of-use-assets and lease liabilities and decommissioning and restoration
liabilities and the corresponding amounts, recognised as part of the cost of
the related assets.

– 8 –

The details of the impacts on each financial statement line item and earnings per
share arising from the application of the amendments are set out in note 2.2.

2.2 Impacts of application of amendments to IFRSs on the condensed consolidated
financial statements

The table below illustrate the effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of
application of amendments to IAS 12 “Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities
arising from a Single Transaction” on the condensed consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022, and the condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and (loss)/
earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2022:

1 January
2022

(Originally
 stated) Adjustment

1 January
2022

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Condensed statement of financial
position

Deferred tax liabilities 64,383 8,986 73,369
Net assets 19,434,877 (8,986) 19,425,891

Accumulated profit 8,014,794 (8,986) 8,005,808
Total equity 18,753,882 (8,986) 18,744,896

31 December
2022

(Originally
stated) Adjustment

31 December
2022

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Condensed statement of financial
position

Deferred tax liabilities 49,203 2,277 51,480
Net assets 19,434,877 (2,277) 19,432,600

Accumulated profit 8,526,261 (2,277) 8,523,984
Total equity 19,434,877 (2,277) 19,432,600

– 9 –

Six months ended 30 June 2022
(Originally

stated) Adjustment (Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Condensed statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive
income

Income tax expense 273,456 (3,355) 270,101
Profit for the period 468,716 3,355 472,071
Profit for the period attributable

to equity shareholders of the
Company 477,009 3,355 480,364

Total comprehensive income for
the period 462,058 3,355 465,413

Total comprehensive income for
the period attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 470,351 3,355 473,706

Six months ended 30 June 2022
(Originally

stated) Adjustment (Restated)

Earnings per shares

Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.11 – 0.11
Diluted earnings per share (RMB) 0.11 – 0.11

– 10 –

3 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

(a) Revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by major products or service
lines is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Sales of cement 7,041,690 8,328,072
Sales of clinker 979,924 887,182
Sales of concrete 582,447 658,380
Sales of other products 247,046 258,064

8,851,107 10,131,698

The Group’s revenues for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022 were generated